Accrued expenses (2,825) (1,783) (2,787) (1,731)

P=9,937,699 P=9,281,377 P=9,898,866 P=9,244,480

All equity and debt investments held have quoted prices in active markets.  Fair value of investments
in UITFs is based on their published net asset value per share.  The remaining plan assets do not have
quoted market prices in an active market, thus, their fair value is determined using the discounted
cash flow methodology, using the Group’s current incremental lending rates for similar types of loans
and receivables.

The fair value of the plan assets as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 for the Group includes
investments in the Parent Company shares of stock with fair value amounting to P=435.6 million and
P=227.7 million, respectively (refer to Note 33.3).

The plan assets have diverse investments and do not have any concentration risk.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period,
assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

2025
Consolidated Parent Company

Possible
fluctuations

Increase
(decrease)

Possible
fluctuations

Increase
(decrease)

Discount rate +1.00% (P=528,631) +1.00% (P=522,377)
-1.00% 587,362 -1.00% 582,929

Salary increase rate +1.00% 537,134 +1.00% 532,816
-1.00% (503,172) -1.00% (496,820)

Employee turnover rate +1.00% 66,210 +1.00% 65,674
-1.00% (66,210) -1.00% (65,674)

2024
Consolidated Parent Company

Possible
fluctuations

Increase
(decrease)

Possible
fluctuations

Increase
(decrease)

Discount rate +1.00% (P=477,127) +1.00% (P=472,397)
-1.00% 531,118 -1.00% 525,378

Salary increase rate +1.00% 497,980 +1.00% 492,376
-1.00% (472,301) -1.00% (467,537)

Employee turnover rate +10.00% 58,540 +10.00% 58,074
-10.00% (58,540) -10.00% (58,074)

- 106 -

*SGVFS201454*

Full actuarial valuations were performed to test the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to a
1.00% increment in salary increase rate and a 1.00% decrement in the discount rate.  The results also
provide a good estimate of the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to a 1.00% decrement in
salary increase rate and a 1.00% increment in the discount rate.

29. Leases

29.1  Group as Lessee

The Group has entered into commercial leases for its corporate office, branch sites, ATM offsite
location and other equipment.  These non-cancellable leases have lease terms of 1 to 25 years.  Most